## 503436297 08/13/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT3482921 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ZHIWEI YANG	03/11/2013
MALLIKA GUMMALLA	03/11/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UTC POWER CORPORATION
Street Address:	195 GOVERNOR'S HIGHWAY
City:	SOUTH WINDSOR
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06074

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14654455

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (206)682-6031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (206) 622-4900 Email: reneeo@seedip.com

Correspondent Name: SEED IP LAW GROUP PLLC

Address Line 1: 701 FIFTH AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 5400

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 130709.618USPC

NAME OF SUBMITTER: HAYLEY J. TALBERT

SIGNATURE: /Hayley J. Talbert/

DATE SIGNED: 08/13/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Executed assignment - Inventors to UTC Power#page1.tif source=Executed assignment - Inventors to UTC Power#page2.tif

PATENT 503436297 REEL: 036323 FRAME: 0755

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Zhiwei Yang, residing at 93 Talcottville Ridge Road, South Windsor, CT 06074; and Mallika Gummalla, residing at 68 Crestview Circle, Longmeadow, MA 01106; have invented certain improvements described in a patent application titled **PROTON EXCHANGE MATERIAL AND METHOD THEREFOR**, identified as Attorney Docket No. PA-22,315WO; 67124-229PCT, the undersigned, being owner(s) of my entire right, title and interest in and to said application and in and to any invention described therein, free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, or other encumbrances by me whatsoever, and having full right to convey my entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned; and

WHEREAS, UTC POWER CORPORATION of 195 Governor's Highway, South Windsor, Connecticut, 06074, a Delaware corporation (assignee) is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned does (do) hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also my entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agree(s), without any further payment or compensation by said assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and generally do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors or assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) the assignee to insert the application number and filing date of the above-noted international patent application into the following spaces, when known:

Int'l. Application No.\_\_\_\_\_, Int'l. Filing Date:

1

PA-22315WO; 67x124-229PCT

Thin Jan	03/11/2013
Zhiwei Yang	Dated
Gildle	Max 11, 2013
Mallika Gummalla	Dated

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned have signed on the date(s) indicated below.

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

Matthew L. Koziarz
CARLSON, GASKEY & OLDS, P.C.
400 W. Maple, Suite 350
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 988-8360